564166

WITH FACTORY AC

1967 CORVETTE




77//7@[

Table of Contents

PAGES

1
2
3
4
5
6

~N

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.
21.
22.
23.
24.
25.

. COVER

. TABLE OF CONTENTS

. PACKING LIST / PARTS DISCLAIMER
. INFORMATION PAGE

. WIRING NOTICE

. ENGINE COMPARTMENT

FIGURE 1

. CONDENSER ASSEMBLY, COMPRESSOR & BRACKET, PASSENGER COMPARTMENT

FIGURES 2 & 2a

. DEFROST DUCT INSTALLATION & FIREWALL MODIFICATION

FIGURES 3, 3a & 4

. FIREWALL MODIFICATION CONT.

FIGURES 5 & 5a
KICK PANEL COVER INSTALLATION & EVAPORATOR INSTALLATION
FIGURES 6, 6qa, 6b & 7
BRACKET INSTALLATION
FIGURE 8
EVAPORATOR INSTALLATION CONT.
FIGURES 9 & 10
FIREWALL BLOWER COVER INSTALLATION & FIREWALL COVER INSTALLATION
FIGURES 11, 11a, 12 & 12a
DRIVER & PASSENGER SIDE COURTESY LAMP INSTALLATION & LUBRICATING
O-RINGS, A/C HOSE INSTALLATION & MODIFIED A/C HOSE KIT
FIGURES 13, 13a & 14
HEATER HOSE & HEATER CONTROL VALVE INSTALLATION
FIGURE 15
DRAIN HOSE INSTALLATION & PASSENGER SIDE UNDER DASH LOUVER
INSTALLATION
FIGURES 16 & 17
DRIVER SIDE UNDER DASH LOUVER INSTALLATION & DRIVER & PASSENGER
SIDE CONSOLE PANEL INSTALLATION
FIGURES 18 & 19
FINAL STEPS
FIGURES 20 & 21
CONTROL PANEL & DUCT HOSE ROUTING
FIGURE 22
WIRING DIAGRAM
GEN IV WIRING CONNECTION INSTRUCTIONS
OPERATION OF CONTROLS
TROUBLE SHOOTING INFORMATION
TROUBLE SHOOTING INFORMATION CONT.
EVAPORATOR KIT PACKING LIST

904147 REV B 7/16/14, INST 67 CORVETTE EVAP w/ AC PG 2 OF 25




;/7/77@[

\

EVAPORATOR KIT PACKING LIST EVAP;IZA;T&R KIT
No. QTY. PART No. DESCRIPTION
1. 1 744010 63-67 VETTE w/ AC EVAP SUB CASE
2. 1 784168 ACC KIT 67 VETTE w/ AC

** BEFORE BEGINNING INSTALLATION OPEN ALL PACKAGES AND CHECK CONTENTS OF SHIPMENT.
PLEASE REPORT ANY SHORTAGES DIRECTLY TO VINTAGE AIR WITHIN 15 DAYS. AFTER 15 DAYS,
VINTAGE AIR WILL NOT BE RESPONSIBLE FOR MISSING OR DAMAGED ITEMS.

®

63-67 VETTE w/ AC
EVAP SUB CASE
744010

784168 REFER TO PACKING LIST FOR ACTUAL PARTS AND QUANTITIES.

L 904147 REV B 7/16/14, INST 67 CORVETTE EVAP w/ AC PG 3 OF 25

—\ ACCESSORY KIT NOTE: IMAGES MAY NOT DEPICT ACTUAL PARTS AND QUANTITIES. j




77//7@[

Important Notice—Please Read

For Maximum System Performance, Vintage Air Recommends the Following:

Heater Hose (Not Included With This Kit):

Heater hose may be purchased from Vintage Air (Part# 31800-VUD) or your local parts retailer.
Routing and required length will vary based on installer preference.

Bolts Passing Through Cowl and/or Firewall:
To ensure a watertight seal between the passenger compartment and the vehicle exterior, for all
bolts passing through the cowl and/or firewall, Vintage Air recommends coating the threads with
silicone prior to installation.

Safety Switches:
Your Vintage Air system is equipped with a binary pressure safety switch. A binary switch disengages
the compressor clutch in cases of extreme low pressure conditions (Refrigerant Loss) or excessively
high head pressure (406 PSI) to prevent compressor damage or hose rupture. A trinary switch
combines Hi/Lo pressure protection with an electric fan operation signal at 254 PSI, and should be
substituted for use with electric fans. Compressor safety switches are extremely important since an
A/C system relies on refrigerant to circulate lubricant.

Service Info:

Attention: The following system components are capped: Compressor, evaporator, condenser & drier.
Caps may be under pressure with dry nitrogen. Be careful removing caps. Do not remove caps prior to
installation. Removing caps prior to installation will cause components to collect moisture and lead to
premature failure and reduced performance.

Evacuate the system for 35-45 minutes with system components (Drier, compressor, evaporator and
condenser) at a temperature of at least 85° F. On a cool day, the components can be heated with a heat
gun OR by running the engine with the heater on before evacuating. Leak check and charge to
specifications.

Vintage Air Systems Are Designed to Operate With R134a
Refrigerant Only! Use of Any Other Refrigerants Is a Fire Hazard and
Could Damage Either Your Air Conditioning System or Your Vehicle.

Use of Any Other Refrigerants Will Void All Warranties of the Air
Conditioning System and Components. Use of the Proper Type and
Amount of Refrigerant Is Critical to Proper System Operation. Vintage

Air Recommends Our Systems Be Charged By Weight With a Quality
Charging Station or Scale.

Refrigerant Capacity for Vintage Air Systems:
(For other systems, consult manufacturer’s guidelines)

R134a System
Charge with 1.8 Ibs. (1 Ib., 12 0z.) of refrigerant.
Lubricant Capacities:

New Vintage Air-supplied Sanden Compressor: No additional oil needed (Compressor is
shipped with proper oil charge).

QI Other Compressors: Consult manufacturer (Some compressors are shipped dry and will r 4 |

need oil added).

904147 REV B 7/16/14, INST 67 CORVETTE EVAP w/ AC PG 4 OF 25




;/7/77@[

Important Wiring Notice—Please Read

Some Vehicles May Have Had Some or All of Their Radio Interference Capacitors Removed.
There Should Be a Capacitor Found At Each of the Following Locations:

1. On the positive terminal of the ignition coil.
2, If there is a generator, on the armature terminal of the generator.
3. If there is a generator, on the battery terminal of the voltage regulator.

Most alternators have a capacitor installed internally to eliminate what is called “whining” as
the engine is revved. If whining is heard in the radio, or just to be extra cautious, a radio
interference capacitor can be added to the battery terminal of the alternator.

It is also important that the battery lead is in good shape and that the ground leads are not
compromised. There should be a heavy ground from the battery to the engine block, and
additional grounds to the body and chassis.

If these precautions are not observed, it is possible for voltage spikes to be present on the
battery leads. These spikes come from ignition systems, charging systems, and from
switching some of the vehicle’s other systems on and off. Modern computer-operated
equipment can be sensitive to voltage spikes on the power leads, which can cause unexpected
resets, strange behavior, and/or permanent damage.

Vintage Air strives to harden our products against these types of electrical noise, but there is
a point where a vehicle’s electrical system can be degraded so much that nothing can help.

Radio interference capacitors should be available at most auto and truck parts suppliers. They
typically are cylindrical in shape, a little over an inch long, a little over a half inch in diameter,
and they have a single lead coming from one end of the cylinder with a terminal on the end of
the wire, as well as a mounting clip which is screwed into a good ground on the vehicle. The
specific value of the capacitance is not too significant in comparison to ignition capacitors that
are matched with the coil to reduce pitting of the points.

e Care must be taken, when installing the compressor lead, not to short it to ground.
The compressor lead must not be connected to a condenser fan or to any other
auxiliary device. Shorting to ground or connecting to a condenser fan or any other
auxiliary device may damage wiring, the compressor relay, and/or cause a
malfunction.

e When installing ground leads on Gen IV systems, the blower control ground and ECU
ground must be connected directly to the negative battery post.

e For proper system operation, the heater control valve must be connected to the

E) I /

L 904147 REV B 7/16/14, INST 67 CORVETTE EVAP w/ AC PG 5 OF 25




77//7@[

BEFORE STARTING THE INSTALLATION, CHECK THE FUNCTION\
OF THE VEHICLE (HORN, LIGHTS, ETC.) FOR PROPER OPERATIONS.
STUDY THE INSTRUCTIONS, ILLUSTRATIONS, & DIAGRAMS.

ENGINE COMPARTMENT

REMOVE THE FOLLOWING

HOOD AND HOOD LATCH FOR EASE OF INSTALLATION
DISCONNECT BATTERY AND REMOVE, IF MOUNTED ON PASSENGER SIDE.

IF MOUNTED ON DRIVER SIDE, DISCONNECT (-) TERMINAL.

DRAIN RADIATOR.

EVACUATE THE A/C SYSTEM IF NECESSARY

OEM A/C BLOWER MOTOR ASSEMBLY (UNDER HOOD) (DISCARD).

OEM FRESH AIR ADAPTER ASSEMBLY (DISCARD)

OEM CONDENSER AND DRIER (DISCARD) SEE FIGURE 1

OEM A/C LINES FROM COMPRESSOR TO EVAPORATOR (DISCARD).

OEM COMPRESSOR AND BRACKET (DISCARD).

[] OEM HEATER HOSES, A/C HOSES, AND HARDLINES (DISCARD). SEE FIGURE 1.
[] REMOVE OEM RADIATOR EXPANSION TANK (RETAIN) (IF EQUIPPED).

oooooog oo

OEM
A/C BLOWER
MOTOR ASSEMBLY
\
OEM FRESH AIR
ADAPTER ASM
OEM HEATER
HOSES

OEM RADIATOR
EXPANSION
TANK

904147 REV B 7/16/14, INST 67 CORVETTE EVAP w/ AC PG 6 OF 25



;/7/77@[

CONDENSER ASSEMBLY & INSTALLATION

[J REFER TO SEPARATE INSTRUCTIONS INCLUDED WITH THE CONDENSER KIT TO INSTALL THE CONDENSER.
[J BINARY SWITCH INSTALLATION (REFER TO CONDENSER INSTRUCTIONS)

COMPRESSOR & BRACKETS

[] REFER TO SEPARATE INSTRUCTIONS INCLUDED WITH THE BRACKET KIT TO INSTALL THE COMPRESSOR
BRACKET.

PASSENGER COMPARTMENT

REMOVE THE FOLLOWING:

[] GLOVE BOX, DOOR AND MOUNTING PANEL (DISCARD GLOVE BOX) (RETAIN HARDWARE). (SEE FIGURE 2)
RIGHT AND LEFT SIDE CONSOLE PANELS. (DISCARD) (RETAIN SCREWS)

DRIVER AND PASSENGER SIDE UNDER DASH LOUVER, MOUNTING BRACKETS AND ALL DUCTING (DISCARD)
HEAT/ AIR DISTRIBUTION DUCTS.(DISCARD)

OEM AC/ HEATER ASSEMBLY. (DISCARD)

OEM DEFROST DUCT. (DISCARD) (RETAIN NUTS)

REMOVE OEM CENTER LOUVER ASSEMBLY WITH CONTROL, BEZEL (RETAIN) SEE FIGURE 2a.

(REFER TO CONTROL PANEL INSTRUCTIONS FOR INSTALLATION)
DISCONNECT ALL WIRES AND CABLE FROM CONTROL PANEL (DISCARD).
REMOVE RADIO AND CLOCK (RETAIN)

PASSENGER SIDE KICK PANEL (RETAIN).

REMOVE OEM PASSENGER SIDE FRESH AIR CABLE AND KICK PANEL
ASSSEMBLY (DISCARD).

REMOVE OEM DRIVER SIDE FRESH AIR CABLE FROM DRIVER SIDE
CONSOLE PANEL.

REMOVE CENTER FLOOR CONSOLE (RETAIN).

O O Oo0OoO0o ooooogd

OEM AC/ HEATER

‘ ASSEMBLY

PASSENGER SIDE
DRIVER SIDE UNDER DASH LOUVER

'UNDER DASH LOUVER LEFT & RIGHT <
& BRACKETS —— CONSOLE
PANELS
DEFROST
DUCT

HEAT/ AIR DISTRIBUTION
DUCT MOUNTING GLOVE

PANEL BOX
7 DOOR

L 904147 REV B 7/16/14, INST 67 CORVETTE EVAP w/ AC PG 7 OF 25




Inmck
/ )

DEFROST DUCT INSTALLATION

[J INSTALL DEFROST DUCT UNDER DASH AS SHOWN IN FIGURE 3 BELOW. SECURE USING OEM NUTS.
NOTE: DEFROST DUCT MOUNTING HOLES TOWARDS FIREWALL AS SHOWN BELOW IN FIGURE 3a.

TOP VIEW
DEFROST DUCT
DEFROST DUCT
MOUNTING — OsTDbuC 5
HOLES [ ]
OEM GIITED
DEFROST DUCT
OPENING

——
e
&

g OEM%L ,I/f
NUTS

DEFROST r
DUCT

491634 O O
| FIGURE 3 _
O O
FIREWALL MODIFICATION

] REMOVE OEM STUD ON FIREWALL BY DRILLING OUT RIVETS. (SEE FIGURE 4 BELOW)
L] INSTALL U-NUT 1/4-20 x 27/32 ON FIREWALL AS SHOWN BELOW.

U-NUT
1/4-20 x 27/32
189780

DRILL OUT
RIVETS

904147 REV B 7/16/14, INST 67 CORVETTE EVAP w/ AC PG 8 OF 25




ML
r— p

FIREWALL MODIFICATION CONT.

L] PLACE FIREWALL COVER ON FIREWALL AND SCURE USING 1/4-20 x 3/4" BOLT AS SHOWN BELOW.
(] USING FIREWALL COVER AS TEMPLATE, MARK THE HOLE ON FIREWALL AS SHOWN BELOW.

[0 REMOVE FIREWALL COVER.

L] PLACE BLOWER COVER ON FIREWALL AND MARK THE HOLE AS SHOWN BELOW.

L] REMOVE BLOWER COVER.

L] DRILL HOLES AS SHOWN BELOW IN FIGURE 5a.

MARK

HOLE 1/4-20 x 3/4"

BOLT

o DRILL 3/8”
HOLE

DRILL 3/16"
HOLE

L 904147 REV B 7/16/14, INST 67 CORVETTE EVAP w/ AC PG 9 OF 25




77//7@[

KICK PANEL COVER INSTALLATION

[0 INSTALL (4) GROMMETS IN KICK PANEL COVER, SEE FIGURE 6b BELOW.

[J ROUTE A/C AND HEATER HOSE THROUGH FIREWALL BLOWER COVER
AND KICK PANEL COVER AS SHOWN IN FIGURE 6 AND 6b, BELOW.

0 APPLY A 1/4” BEAD OF SILICONE AROUND THE BACK SIDE OF KICK

(]

(4) GROMMETS

PANEL COVER AS SHOWN IN FIGURE 6a, BELOW. 33137-VUI

SECURE KICK PANEL COVER USING OEM SCREW, OEM NUT AND
(2) #10 x 1” PAN HEAD SCREWS, AS SHOWN IN FIGURE éc.

NOTE: NEED TO MATCH DRILL THE (2) CENTER HOLES 1/8" BACK SIDE OF CFIGURE 60 )
DIAMETER. KICK PANEL
[J REINSTALL KICK PANEL. FRESH AIR COVER
(4) GROMMETS OEM
33137-VUI »
#6AC N\ |
#10 A/C
UPPER HOSE
HEATER UPPER
HOSEg HEATER — & // P X---->

LOWER

#10 A/C LOWER OEM PAN HEAD
HosE  TIEATER HEATER SCREW SCREWS
HOSE  rrewAll. @D HOSE 18244-vUB NOTE: NEED TO MATCH
BLOWER COVER DRILL THE 2 CENTER
644028 [ FIGURE 6b HOLES 1/8” DIAMETER

EVAPORATOR INSTALLATION

[0 ON A WORK BENCH INSTALL (2) HEATER FITTINGS WITH PROPERLY LUBRICATED O-RINGS. (SEE FIGURE 14,
PAGE 14, AND FIGURE 8, PAGE 11.) FOR HEATER HOSE ROUTING SEE PAGE 12, 14 AND PAGE 15.

[] INSTALL EVAPORATOR REAR MOUNTING BRACKET ON EVAPORATOR USING PS FRONT
(2)1/4-20 x 1/2 HEX BOLTS AS SHOWN IN FIGURE 8, PAGE 11. EVAPORATOR

[0 LAY EVAPORATOR SUBCASE ON PASSENGER SIDE FLOOR . BRACKET

BOARD. M = PPk
L] WHEN INSTALLING EVAPORATOR, IT MAY BE NECESSARY ~w Wl - - e -
TO PULL BACK CARPET FROM FIREWALL AS SHOWN Z

BELOW. AFTER EVAPORATOR IS INSTALLED PUSH
CARPET BACK IN PLACE.

U THIS WILL BE A VERY CLOSE FIT. TAKE CARE
NOT TO DAMAGE STEPPER MOTORS DURING
INSTALLATION.

(2)1/4-20 x 1/2"
HEX BOLT

DR FRONT
EVAPORATOR

BRACKET
FIGURE 7 644044

\ CARPET ﬁ; ‘

904147 REV B 7/16/14, INST 67 CORVETTE EVAP w/ AC PG 10 OF 25




;/7/77@[

BRACKET INSTALLATION

(2) HEATER
FITTINGS

/
/ /LA—j
/\ —
T o
o[
REAR P
EVAPORATOR y///)
BRACKET 9
644040 A

(2) 1/4-20 x 1/2"

HEX BOLT
m

904147 REV B 7/16/14, INST 67 CORVETTE EVAP w/ AC PG 11 OF 25



77//7@[

O

TEMPLATE. (SEE FIGURE 10 BELOW).

HEX SHEET METAL SCREW (SEE FIGURE 10 BELOW).

NOTE: WRAP THE #10 FITTING CONNECTION
WITH PRESS TAPE. SEE FIGURE 10.
CONNECT #6 AND 2 HEATER HOSES
FROM OUTSIDE OF FIREWALL _
OPENING. (SEE FIGURE 9).

O oo 0O o O

#6 A/C y
HOSE ‘
QO

i~ 11

NOTE: THIS HEATER <,
HOSE TO RADIATOR
EXPANSION TANK (5
(IF EQUIPPED) N

OR WATER PUMP  HEATER
HOSE
(2) 1/4” FLAT
WASHERS
Gy

(2) 1/4-20 x 1%
BOLT

EVAPORATOR INSTALLATION CONT.

O LIFT EVAPORATOR UNIT UP UNDER THE DASHBOARD. SECURE TO THE FIREWALL FROM THE ENGINE
COMPARTMENT SIDE USING (2) 1/4-20 x 1%4” BOLTS AND (2) 1/4” FLAT WASHERS, SEE FIGURE 10 BELOW.

[J INSTALL EVAPORATOR DRIVER/ PASSENGER FRONT MOUNTING BRACKETS ON EVAPORATOR USING

(2) 1/4-20 x 1/2" HEX BOLTS AS SHOWN IN FIGURE 7, PAGE 10.

SECURE PASSENGER SIDE FRONT MOUNTING BRACKET TO PASSENGER SIDE DASH BRACE USING

#14 x 3/4” HEX SHEET METAL SCREW IN OEM HOLE. NOTE: ON SOME MODELS, IT MAY BE NECESSARY

TO DRILL A 3/16” HOLE. USE DIMENSION IN FIGURE 10, BELOW.

DRILL 3/16” HOLE IN PASSENGER SIDE DASH BRACE USING DRIVER SIDE FRONT MOUNTING BRACKET AS

SECURE DRIVER SIDE FRONT MOUNTING BRACKET TO PASSENGER SIDE DASH BRACE USING #14 x 3/4"
VERIFY THAT EVAPORATOR UNIT IS LEVEL AND SQUARE TO THE DASH, THEN TIGHTEN ALL MOUNTING

BOLTS.NOTE: TIGHTEN THE BOLTS ON FIREWALL FIRST, THEN THE FRONT MOUNTING BRACKETS.
CONNECT #10 AC HOSE TO EVAPORATOR AS SHOWN IN FIGURE 10.

=

KICK PANEL
COVER

904147 REV B 7/16/14, INST 67 CORVETTE EVAP w/ AC PG 12 OF 25

)

NOTE: HEATER HOSE MODIFICATION
REFER TO FIGURE 9

< 45" >
3/4// 5/8" |
T l
THIS END TO THIS END TO
RADIATOR EVAPORATOR
EXPANSION TANK TOP FITTING

(IF EQUIPPED) OR
WATER PUMP OPTION 1

GATES 18084
3/4” TO 5/8" x 60” HEATER HOSE
NOTE: CUT TO LENGTH
OPTION 2
3/4" x 5/8" REDUCER FITTING
REQUIRED
(NOT SUPPLIED)

#10 A/C

)

L ~HOSE

PRESS
TAPE

<]

‘ 5
S &S

PASSENGER SIDE

DASH BRACE
7 %”

(2) #14 x 3/4"
DRILL SHEET METAL
3/16" SCREWS
HOLE

-




;/7/77@[

\

FIREWALL BLOWER COVER INSTALLATION

L] APPLY A 1/4” BEAD OF SILICONE AROUND THE BACK SIDE OF THE FIREWALL BLOWER COVER AS SHOWN
IN FIGURE 11a BELOW.

] ATTACH FIREWALL BLOWER COVER TO FIREWALL USING (4) 1/4” NUTS w/ STAR WASHERS, (5) FLAT WASHERS
AND #14 x 3/4" SHEET METAL SCREW. SEE FIGURE 11 BELOW.

FIREWALL

COVER  STAR WASHERS
644028
SILICONE

UPPER
HEATER
LFicure 110 JERCEES
#10 A/C >
HOSE LOWER -7
HEATER &% -
HOSE #14 x 3/4"
(5) 1/4” FLAT @KSHEETXMI?TAL GEIED

FIREWALL COVER INSTALLATION

] SUPPORT BOTTOM OF EVAP, REMOVE (2) 1/4-20 x 1%4” BOLTS THRU FIREWALL/ EVAP BRKT.

1 APPLY A 1/4” BEAD OF SILICONE AROUND THE BACK SIDE OF THE FIREWALL COVER AS SHOWN IN
FIGURE 12a BELOW.

[0 ATTACH FIREWALL COVER TO FIREWALL USING (2) 1/4-20 x 3/4" BOLTS, (2) 1/4-20 x 1%" BOLTS (6) 1/4” FLAT
WASHERS AND (2) 1/4” NUTS w/ STAR WASHERS. SEE FIGURE 12 BELOW.

[] INSTALL 3/8” GROMMET IN FIREWALL COVER AS SHOWN
BELOW.
FIREWALL >~

COVER
(2) 1/4” NUT w/

A 644029
SILICONE - STAR WASHER
0

GROMMET o
33144-VUI 1®

-7 (2) 1/4-20 x 19" -7

& BOLTS .- .@
<

(2) 1/4-20 x 3/4"

BOLTS (6) 1)4” FLAT
13 WASHERS j

B 904147 REV B 7/16/14, INST 67 CORVETTE EVAP w/ AC PG 13 OF 25




77//7@[

~

DRIVER & PASSENGER SIDE COURTESY LAMP INSTALLATION

0 USING OEM HOLE, SECURE DRIVER SIDE COURTESY LAMP BRACKET UNDER DASH USING #10 x 1/2”
SHEET METAL SCREW AS SHOWN BELOW IN FIGURE 13.

[I INSTALL OEM COURTESY LAMP IN BRACKET AS SHOWN BELOW.

[0 USING OEM HOLE, SECURE PASSENGER SIDE COURTESY LAMP BRACKET
UNDER DASH USING #10 x 1/2” SHEET METAL SCREW AS SHOWN
BELOW IN FIGURE 13a.

OEM
COURTESY

[0 INSTALL OEM COURTESY LAMP IN BRACKET AS SHOWN BELOW.
OEM OEM . #10x 1/2"
COURTESY e SHESEg'{\E\\E—/rAL #10x1/2"
SHEET METAL
SCREW
COURTESY LAMP
BRACKET
644030
COURTESY LAMP
BRACKET
peioss DEicuns 13) Pricuse 1303
LUBRICATING O-RINGS
MALE FEMALE FOR A PROPER SEAL OF FITTINGS:
o-RING  INSERT NUT INSTALL SUPPLIED O-RINGS AS SHOWN
O \ AND LUBRICATE WITH SUPPLIED OIL.
O -RING
#6 O-RING 4‘\

SUPPLIED OIL

FOR O-RINGS O-RING,INSTALLS
O N OVER MALE INSERT

TO SWAGED LIP

#8 O-RING #10 O-RING Q\ TWIST WITH

m THIS WRENCH

HOLD WITH
THIS WRENCH

A/CHOSE INSTALLATION
STANDARD HOSE KIT

[1 LOCATE THE #8 COMPRESSOR A/C HOSE. LUBRICATE (2) #8 O-RINGS (SEE FIGURE 14, ABOVE) AND CONNECT
THE 135° FEMALE FITTING TO THE #8 DISCHARGE PORT ON THE COMPRESSOR. ROUTE THE STRAIGHT FEMALE
FITTING w/ 134a SERVICE PORT TO THE #8 CONDENSER HARDLINE COMING OVER CORE SUPPORT.

SEE FIGURE 15 PAGE 15. TIGHTEN EACH FITTING CONNECTION AS SHOWN IN FIGURE 14 ABOVE.

] LOCATE THE #10 COMPRESSOR A/C HOSE. LUBRICATE (2) #10 O-RINGS (SEE FIGURE 14, ABOVE) AND
CONNECT THE #10 STRAIGHT FEMALE FITTING w/134a SERVICE PORT TO THE #10 SUCTION PORT ON THE
COMPRESSOR. ROUTE THE 90° FEMALE FITTING TO THE #10 EVAPORATOR. SEE FIGURE 10, PAGE 12 AND
FIGURE 15, PAGE 15. TIGHTEN EACH FITTING CONNECTION AS SHOWN IN 14 ABOVE.

1 LOCATE THE #6 EVAPORATOR A/C HOSE. LUBRICATE (2) #6 O-RINGS (SEE FIGURE 14, ABOVE) AND CONNECT
THE 90° FEMALE FITTING TO THE DRIER HARDLINE. ROUTE THE 90° FEMALE FITTING TO THE #6 EVAPORATOR.
SEE FIGURE 9, PAGE 12 AND FIGURE 15, PAGE 15. TIGHTEN EACH FITTING CONNECTION AS SHOWN IN
FIGURE 14, ABOVE.

MODIFIED A/C HOSE KIT |
[] REFER TO SEPARATE INSTRUCTIONS INCLUDED WITH MODIFIED HOSE KIT. ( 14

904147 REV B 7/16/14, INST 67 CORVETTE EVAP w/ AC PG 14 OF 25




HEATER HOSE & HEATER CONTROL VALVE INSTALLATION

[] ROUTE A HEATER HOSE FROM THE RADIATOR EXPANSION TANK (IF EQUIPPED) OR WATER PUMP TO THE TOP
HEATER FITTING OF HEATER CORE AS SHOWN IN FIGURE 9, PAGE 12 AND FIGURE 15 BELOW. SECURE
USING HOSE CLAMPS. NOTE: OEM RADIATOR EXPANSION TANK OUTLET IS 3/4”. (OPTION 1)

USE GATES HEATER HOSE PART # 18084 3/4” x 5/8” x 60" (REFER TO PAGE 12) FOR HEATER HOSE
MODIFICATION. (OPTION 2) 3/4” x 5/8"” REDUCER FITTING IS REQUIRED (NOT SUPPLIED)
[] ROUTE A HEATER HOSE FROM THE INTAKE TO THE BOTTO

o
wwO
oL N
7] Ez%?
w — o w 1
[a QDDOO-,
o oZ%—
gz #0019
w a O
23 =
=\ — %)
Y \ o = [-4
W = / O x Z
= O 8':%0030
¥ W=y Th] 0z =z =
(U] < E h>Axid
o 0EQG gyxzOwaol
Z «y zloy SESzxEzR
= <& Toon HZL2O0kE
1 1 U<v Z
D $Z =383 525 Yz
o<l-u O O
=W o
& zO o
= [
w > T o2 o w
oo X w
WV i >QPZEE~
O =5 Wwao SWNWoo
O'-O i) >o>0o
o O~
T Z 4EY 8288555
oz oz < o< 7o o
[TT] TIOE o 0 ®*0T3 8
r4 o, D O
= 55\ Dn'>
= Lo <3z
T \__TEZ 203
O = T8
< oW TOS
,_|:OO OTo
#0Ox 8 w o
2" 2

HEATER HOSE
(HEATER CORE/
RADIATOR EXPANSION
TANK) (IF EQUIPPED)
OR WATER PUMP

FROM HEATER
CONTROL VALVE
TO EVAPORATOR

904147 REV B 7/16/14, INST 67 CORVETTE EVAP w/ AC PG 15 OF 25



77//7@[

DRAIN HOSE INSTALLATION

O LOCATE EVAPORATOR DRAIN ON BOTTOM
OF EVAPORATOR CASE.

1IN LINE WITH DRAIN, LIGHTLY MAKE A MARK
ON THE FIREWALL. MEASURE 1” DOWN AND
DRILL A 5/8" HOLE THROUGH THE FIREWALL.
SEE FIGURE 16 BELOW.

1 INSTALL DRAIN HOSE TO BOTTOM OF
EVAPORATOR UNIT AND ROUTE THROUGH
FIREWALL. INSTALL 1/2" 90° DRAIN ELBOW
ON DRAIN HOSE SEE FIGURE 16.

AN /

|»  EVAPORATOR
| CASE

PASSENGER SIDE UNDER DASH LOUVER INSTALLATION

0 ALIGN PASSENGER SIDE UNDER DASH LOUVER TO DASH BRACE USING PASSENGER SIDE FRONT EVAP
BRACKET AND #14 x 3/4" SHEET METAL SCREW, DRILL (2) 1/8” HOLES IN DASH BRACE AND SECURE
USING (2) #10 x 1/2” SHEET METAL SCREW AS SHOWN BELOW IN FIGURE 17.

0 INSTALL (2) 1/2" PLASTIC PLUG IN LOUVER ASM.

PASSENGER SIDE #14 x 3/4"

FRONT EVAP SHEET METAL
BRAC\KET SCREW

\ DASH

BRACE

j =
DRILL 1/8" DRILL 1/8”
HOLE HOLE

[ U

(2) #10x 1/2"

§_— SHEETMETAL \é
PASSENGER SIDE | SCREW 5
LOUVERASM & ppe 8

491631 PLASTIC PLUG FIGURE 17

904147 REV B 7/16/14, INST 67 CORVETTE EVAP w/ AC PG 16 OF 25




;/7/77@[

DRIVER SIDE UNDER DASH LOUVER INSTALLATION

0 REMOVE THE (2) BOLTS AND NUTS FROM STEERING COLUMN BRACE AND SECURE LOUVER HOUSING
TO UNDER DASH STEERING COLUMN BRACE USING THE (2) OEM BOLTS AND NUTS AS SHOWN IN
FIGURE 18 BELOW.

STEERING
COLUMN

o STEERING
COLUMN
(2) OEM
® BRACE NUTS
© ﬁ\ DRIVER SIDE
LOUVER BRACKET
X—= (2) OEM
© ' BOLTS
(2) OEM
BOLTS w/
4 NUTS

DRIVER SIDE

LOUVER ASM
491636 GEED

DRIVER & PASSENGER SIDE CONSOLE PANEL INSTALLATION

O INSTALL CONTROL SWITCHES AND WIRING. (SEE CONTROL PANEL INSTRUCTIONS)

I INSTALL DRIVER SIDE FRESH AIR CABLE ASSEMBLY IN NEW DRIVER SIDE CONSOLE PANEL.

[0 INSTALL DRIVER AND PASSENGER SIDE CONSOLE PANELS USING OEM SCREWS AS SHOWN BELOW IN
FIGURE 19. NOTE: LOWER MOUNTING HOLE MUST BE DRILLED IN OEM CONSOLE TO MOUNT NEW
CONSOLE. USE DRIVER/PASSENGER CONSOLE PANEL AS GUIDE TO DRILL 3/16” HOLE IN CONSOLE.
RELOCATE OEM J-NUT AND ATTACH AS SHOWN.

OEM
OEM HOLE OEM
OEM HOLE oo SCREWS
OEM DRILL__|o---
CONSOLE 3/16" C\
OEM
HOLE
PASS SIDE
CONSOLE PANEL
623206

67 VETTE w/ AC
DR SIDE CONSOLE GETEDD

PANEL ASM
17 491629 j

B 904147 REV B 7/16/14, INST 67 CORVETTE EVAP w/ AC PG 17 OF 25




FINAL STEPS

oooogo O oo

O O O OO0

77//7@[

INSTALL DUCT HOSES AS SHOWN IN FIGURE 22, PAGE 19.

ROUTE A/C WIRES THROUGH 3/8” GROMMET AS SHOWN IN FIGURE 20 BELOW.

(12 VOLT/ GROUND/ BINARY SWITCH/ HEATER VALVE).

PLUG THE WIRING HARNESS | THE ECU MODULE ON SUB CASE AS SHOWN IN FIGURE 22, PAGE 19

(WIRE ACCORDING TO WIRING DIAGRAM ON PAGE 20 AND 21).

INSTALL (9) U-NUTS #8 IN GLOVE BOX AS SHOWN IN FIGURE 21.

INSTALL NEW GLOVE BOX USING OEM SCREWS.

REINSTALL CENTER FLOOR CONSOLE.

REINSTALL KICK PANEL

REINSTALL ALL PREVIOUSLY REMOVED ITEMS.

FILL RADIATOR WITH AT LEAST A 50/50 MIXTURE OF APPROVED ANTIFREEZE AND DISTILLED WATER. IT IS THE
OWNER'S RESPONSIBILITY TO KEEP THE FREEZE PROTECTION AT THE PROPER LEVEL FOR THE CLIMATE IN
WHICH THE VEHICLE IS OPERATED. FAILURE TO FOLLOW ANTIFREEZE RECOMMENDATIONS WILL CAUSE
HEATER CORE TO CORRODE PREMATURELY AND POSSIBLY BURST IN A/C MODE AND/OR FREEZING WEATHER,
VOIDING YOUR WARRANTY.

DOUBLE CHECK ALL FITTINGS, BRACKETS AND BELTS FOR TIGHTNESS.

VINTAGE AIR RECOMMENDS THAT ALL A/C SYSTEMS BE SERVICED BY A CERTIFIED AUTOMOTIVE AIR
CONDITIONING TECHNICIAN.

EVACUATE THE SYSTEM FOR A MINIMUM OF 45 MINUTES PRIOR TO CHARGING, AND LEAK CHECK PRIOR
TO SERVICING.

CHARGE THE SYSTEM TO THE CAPACITIES STATED ON THE INFORMATION PAGE (PAGE 4) OF THIS
INSTRUCTION MANUAL.

SEE OPERATION OF CONTROLS PROCEDURES ON PAGE 22.

3/8 GROMMET
33144-VUI

(9) U-NUTS #8

m m 189801

904147 REV B 7/16/14, INST 67 CORVETTE EVAP w/ AC PG 18 OF 25




ML

CONTROL PANEL & DUCT HOSE ROUTING

PLUG
FROM
CONTROL
WIRING

\,\\
Ll | f
| 7
|
3 HARNESS
232002-VUA
DEFROST DUCT
= DR. SIDE _— AN -
\; o o
\‘"\rﬁ, S

=

g =

UNDER DASH
PASS. SIDE

CENTER
PASSENGER SIDE LOUVER
UNDER DASH 2" x 24"

LOUVER

‘I 91 2 %" x 16" j
5 904147 REV B 7/16/14, INST 67 CORVETTE EVAP w/ AC PG 19 OF 25




77//7@[

Wiring Diagram

232007-VUR

TAN
ORA
BLK

AC ANNUNCIATOR
BACKLIGHT POS
BACKLIGHT NEG
WHT GND
RED Svsw
| WHT/RED 5l TEMP WIPER
WHI/YEL MODE WIPER
| WHT/GRN__ Il paN wipER

VIEWED FROM WIRE SIDE PRE-WIRED
s ~ -
Tl RED
232002-VUA | — GEN IV ECU O [FH—s=x STEPPER
whsy | A/C GEN IV WIRING DIAGRAM wal [ YEL DASH/FLOOR
WHT | (IF USED) REV D, 5/6/2014 ] ZL:N
— = BLK I
WHT/RED | TEMP :: web
WHT —1
JF8 te | = GRN STEPPER
CoTo—! O O — YEL DEFROST/PLENUM
RED o IM4 | [ BLU
< WHT/YEL | 5
E H ] WHT || MODE ] :LI:(N ]
s Lreo . he
WHT/GRN | 1>
=1 FAN GRN STEPPER
VRSO WHT = R OO0 |5 YeU TEMPERTURE BLEND
— RED < ms || BLU
PROGRAM o[e [~ GRN /1
N/A YEL/BLK BLU [ BLK
* DASH LAMP—| WHT = 2;’;‘ —
(IF USED) TAN > - %
VIO o =
*** WIDE OPEN ORA - ms||= | Nor usep
THROTTLE wo Ve Sbe o
SWITCH el
(OPTIONAL)
M2 ]E
BLK
Ml EB BLK
WHT
VIO EVAPORATOR
RUN TEMPERATURE
E SENSOR
BAT
IGNITION ~
SWITCH 12y e}
\. J
RED ,—HﬁD 1 ORA
WHT !_, WHT | GRY
/L o \ RED
RED IO 6([ RED
30
** CIRCUIT —ﬂ — H__ o BLOWER MOTOR
[ BREAKER YEL
— T 86 g7 85 TR
BATTERY 30 AMP
COMPRESSOR
RELAY iERI:
BLU BLU WHT

HEATER
CONTROL VALVE

BINARY
OR TRINARY
L1 SAFETY
SWITCH
. = CHASSIS
NOTE: % GROUND CMPR

e Dash Lamp Is Used Only With Type 232007-VUR Harness.

e Warning: Always Mount Circuit Breaker As Close to the Battery As Possible. (NOTE: Wire Between
Battery and Circuit Breaker Is Unprotected and Should Be Carefully Routed to Avoid a Short
Circuit).

e Wide Open Throttle Switch Contacts Close Only at Full Throttle, Which Disables A/C 2
Compressor. 0

904147 REV B 7/16/14, INST 67 CORVETTE EVAP w/ AC PG 20 OF 25




;/7/77@[

WIRING
HARNESS

Gen IV Wiring
Connection Instruction

CONTROL
WIRING
HARNESS
RED

&

WHITE

A/C
COMPRESSOR

IN DESIRED
LOCATION
UNDER DASH

VIOLET

NOTE:

WIRING YELLOW & ORANGE (i TI0N HOT

HARNESS COMING FROM TERMINAL)
HARNESS ARE NOT

USED. IGNITION

YELLOW SWITCH
ORANGE
TAN DASH BACK LIGHT+0-12v
GRAY GRAY WIRE IS USED FOR

PROGRAMING CONTROLS
IF APPLICABLE

Ignition Switch:

Violet 12V Ign Switch Source (Key On
Accessory) Position Must Be Switched.

Dash Light:

Tan Wire Used Only With Vintage Air
Supplied Control Panel With LED Back
Light.

WIRING

ALWAYS MOUNT CIRCUIT BREAKER
AS CLOSE TO THE BATTERY AS POSSIBLE.
(NOTE: WIRE BETWEEN BATTERY AND
CIRCUIT BREAKER IS UNPROTECTED
AND SHOULD BE CAREFULLY ROUTED

TO AVOID A SHORT CIRCUIT).

BATTERY

B 904147 REV B 7/16/14, INST 67 CORVETTE EVAP w/ AC PG 21 OF 25

RED
GREEN
| e |
FIREWALL BLA\CK BLUE
1. l/ ] L O
f -0 ::;-r Zt Heater Control Valve:
RED
O = © LATCH WHITE Install With Servo Motor Facing Down,
© Q CHASSIS GROUND

HARNESS Ej NOTE: HEATER CONTROL
VALVE CONNECTION AND
HEATER CHASSIS GROUND MAY BE
CONTROL VALVE LOCATED ON EITHER SIDE
OF THE FIREWALL. ENSURE
CONNECTOR IS LATCHED
= FIRMLY.
pLack
BINARY Q.
SAFETY % -
SWITCH D
BLUE TR COMPRESSOR
WHITE
WHITE NOTE: CONNECT WHITE
WIRES DIRECTLY TO
EEB 8 () BATTERY TERMINAL
=
E:‘ ,
CIRCUIT BREAKER ~~_1__[_ RED -
30 AMP ~ -
WARNING:

As Shown. Note Flow Direction Arrow
Molded Into Valve Body, And Install
Accordingly.

Binary/Trinary & Compressor:

Binary: Connect As Shown (Typical
Compressor Wiring). Be Sure
Compressor Body Is Grounded.

Trinary Switch: Connect According To
Trinary Switch Wiring Diagram.

Circuit Breaker/Battery:

White Must Run To (-) Battery. Red May
Run To (+) Battery Or Starter. Mount
Circuit Breaker As Close to Battery As
Possible.

/




77//7@[

OPERATION OF CONTROLS \

ON GEN 4 SYSTEMS WITH THREE LEVER/KNOB CONTROLS, THE TEMPERATURE CONTROL TOGGLES
BETWEEN ECONOMY AND A/C MODES. TO ACTIVATE A/C, MOVE THE TEMPERATURE LEVER ALL THE WAY
TO COLD AND THEN BACK IT OFF TO THE DESIRED VENT TEMPERATURE. FOR ECONOMY/HEAT MODE,
MOVE THE TEMPERATURE LEVER ALL THE WAY TO HOT AND THEN ADJUST TO THE DESIRED VENT
TEMPERATURE. THE BLOWER WILL MOMENTARILY CHANGE SPEED EACH TIME YOU TOGGLE BETWEEN
MODES TO INDICATE THE CHANGE.

NOT A/C MODE
ALL SWITCHES ARE VARIABLE BETWEEN POSITIONS, USED
SYSTEM WILL PERFORM A BLEND BETWEEN THE
FUNCTIONS.

BLOWER SPEED TEMPERATURE KNOB
THIS KNOB CONTROLS ROTATE THE TEMPERATURE
THE BLOWER SPEED, KNOB ALL THE WAY RIGHT

FROM OFF TO HI TO THE COLD POSITION  BLOWER
TO ENGAGE COMPRESSOR.  SPEED
MODE KNOB (ROTATE KNOB LEFT OR
ROTATE THE KNOB TO RIGHT TO ADJUST

THE LEFT TO DIRECT AIR DESIRED TEMPERATURE)

FLOW TO THE DASH VENTS ‘
TEMPERATURE

KNOB

HEAT MODE DEFROST/ DE-FOG
MODE

BLOWER SPEED TEMPERATURE KNOB BLOWER SPEED TEMPERATURE KNOB
ROTATE KNOB RIGHT ROTATE THE TEMPERATURE | ROTATE KNOB RIGHT ~ ROTATE KNOB LEFT OR
TO DESIRED BLOWER KNOB ALL THE WAY LEFT |  TO DESIRED BLOWER RIGHT TO ADJUST

SPEED FROM OFF TO HI. TO THE HOT POSITION. | SPEED FROM OFF TO HI.  DESIRED TEMPERATURE.
MODE KNOB (ROTATE KNOB LEFT MODE KNOB (COMPRESSOR IS
OR RIGHT TO ADJUST AUTOMATICALLY
ROTATETHEKNOB  pEgiRED TEMPERATURE) | OTAE THE KNOBTO
TO THE CENTER TO THE RIGHT TO DIRECT ENGAGED)

DIRECT AIR FLOW TO AIR FLOW TO THE ‘
THE FLOOR. DEFROST VENTS. 22

904147 REV B 7/16/14, INST 67 CORVETTE EVAP w/ AC PG 22 OF 25




"UMOP J0 dn paAow S| J9A3| ‘Aejad 9oe|doy Tl_ ‘Aejad D /v Ayney 104 daayd
usym AG pue AQ Usamiaq
AJdeA p|noys aJ4im an|g ‘(40m

/oUyM ‘punoib sisseyd suonoUNy 19Y10 ||IV)
03 AJINUIIUOD SARY [|IM DJIM JJO uany jou
9UYM "uo uoiubi yam ‘Buim |['m Jossaadwio)
NS Aj@1ewixoidde aney *Buriim jo13u0d/30d soejdad Jo Jleday Tl pajeldosse Jo Jajawonuajod

pInoys 10d D/v 1@ a1im pay D/V Alney 1oy 393yD

'€

‘paiqesip
9 03 J0ssa1dwod
asned [|IM Jo3siway)

JaMo|q ay3 sajesado DSg Syl punodb SPIYSA 03 paloys

10 pabeuwep s| Bulim DSg ou 18y} ainsus o] Xoayd| [ pabewep o pasm Aladoidwi
19Ul sI ND3 ‘H0 sinys
'N23 ays eoejdad ‘st 31 41 "1sod punoub Aienieq ay3 03[ usmolq 1 "NDI WOy J03DBUU0D

A3Iney 4o pajdauuodsig A._ ‘Buisnoy ND3J 1e 10309uu0d uid-z YI3YD Tl 10 _uwuumﬁ_coww_m,_\w._._m%wvﬂ#ﬂw

*uoljIsod JaA3| - W_ ‘pabuaeyd si Ewum>m_A.
jod yam Alen jjim pue ‘Ag -(51013U02 Q
pue A0 cwwgumg 2q pInoys " '3JIM peay |0J43u0d paJd uo AG 10 Xo3yD| [jod-£ 03 a|qediidde JoN) Bulim "(dtiom S
abe3jop “alim anjg/aaym "2JIM PEaY [013U0D 3)IYM U0 punolb 03 ANnNunuod %99yd (€| pajerdosse Jo tsjswonualod suonouny A0 [1v)| &
3e 9b6e3j0n 5d3yd ‘uonduny 2/¥ Alney Joy sy uo uiny Jou| =
jod Juadoud J0j ¥o8yd o) 1M J0ssaidwod g
*3jnsaJ ued Ainful . 3
: . <
sno1as *buluuna auibus : i i abebus 03 Jossaidwod ‘pabieyd J0U S| WISAS &
YaM youms Ajases A._ Uyoums ainssaid ssedAq 10 walsAs wm\_mcu_Al 104 pabieyd aq ISNW WS3SAS A|_ _A. m
ssedAq 129 :l1abueq 'z z
o
(8]
"Aessadau 34 pinoys < (B1yaA wiosy ‘pabewep 10 padim Aliadoaduwl 5
Sjuswade|dad 3ed Jayjo oN Jojesodens Jo [erowad adinbau [jIm sIYL) DSg 9oe|day [« 12319 S OSg Buuung m>Em. 7
19 Sl ! z
"IH U0 unJ ||Im Jamojq ayy| |+oMOI9 3L "ND3 wWol ._Smmc%ou m
‘punoJb sisseys 03 palIoys si Jamo|q dyj Jo aplis ,punosf, [€1 043U D59 3J4IM-€ bnidun "}J0 10 U0 s| uonuby| 2
3y3 JI "10Y g SAem|e ||IM JaMOo|q 9Y3 03 aJI1m dAl3Isod uaym paads ybiy| 3
3yl "buiyoyms uonenpow yipim asind apis punodb Aq uo sAeis Jamoig|
<
&

P33123UU0D S| aJIM punoJb 23Iym vo 0Z ‘||lews ayj ains ag ]043U02 DSg a4m-¢ Bnidun q1
24npad0.d| pue \_wqu%h__M%uauwmeuuw_mMM
29D Yd1IMS Jamo|q 935 | : : "OM SuOIPUN ISLI0
Y2 Y CEES Jamolq pebeuwep 1oy spaus L nouUNy 12430 |1v|__ s
‘a|qesadoul - 'ssauley uaym paads ybiy
pesy 03u0d SIpUR [ csoammp_m_mwa wﬂo_»m_\,zwm_ mm_u; >n_mws <|  PE3Y [043U0D Ul (3)YM) Bam| uo sAels Jamojg
2JIM SIY3 UO punoJb Jo ssoT 1o UM him p ISseyd 03 Ainul JHIA puno.b pabewep 104 3934D [ 5110M SuoRdUNy J9U30 oz_A|
*ND3 ul pabewep Jo juaq aJe suid o *B6n|d peay |043U0D ul SAUIM |
ou jey3 ainsug ‘Bnjd ojul paiasul ade suid [je eyl AJLIaA J0 suid pabewep 10j 394D et
S9JON suoipy (51T uoiyipuo)d wolduwiAs

apino buijooysajqno.i

JOUI,




"A1933eq 03 Aj30841p 2J4IM Jamod paJd uny Tl

"19SaJ [|IM W1SAS

ay3 ‘puodss 1|ds e usaAd

104 A/ MOJ2q pa|Ind S| Wa3sAs
U3 Jl ‘OS|y '924N0S paydIMS
e uo jou pue ‘3sod Aua33eq BY)
uo S| aJim Jamod pad ay3 aans
99 "19SaJ U23( sey WwaisAs
24] jeyj Joiedipul ue si siy L

T
N

‘uonisod 440 3y}
ul Yd3IMS J1amolq
9yl YiIm sundd0

SIYL "}0 SINYs

A

usayl ‘uo sswod
Apaejuswow
Jamo|q ‘uo pauany
s1 uoniubr uaypn

‘8

"9oe|daJ Jo Jleday |«

‘Buliim pajeposse pue jod
10 Uo3IMs pabewep 10j 3a3yD

219 ‘dwa)y

A

‘spow 4amo|q

4O suo0IPUNY dReLl]

JA
: - 10jeuJlaye ACT ueyy
ATT 03 dn 32 umopanys |« Asoneq sbieydje o Assmeq Aynes o) ypaus || ssa sl aBe3joA Alanjeg Aipide 1o pue
9sned ued Aiapjeq deam uo suJnj Jamojg
10 su0I399UU0d 100d ‘AOT "3ybn pue uesp U2xea.4q N2 | | Y414
18 19MO|Q JJO SINYS Wa1SAS 2Je suo1Pauu0d Jamod pue spunosb wWalsAs ||e ainsug (€] 18 AZT 1SB9| 1B J0oj Yooy | [Ises] je si abejjon Atsnieg 9
‘uonisod oju| “butiim Jo Jojou
D310} 39 03 dARY .p..cou ucm Jadda3s pabewep 10) %994D |k si00p
dn auyj suoneso| bununow| 'S100p 3pow BuIpUIq |1 gpow o uoduny [eiled
< 10 pa30NnJ3sqo 104 Yo3yd - - X

|| 24ns 3g "3|2IYdA
943 ul puiq e ul pajjeisul
buisnoy Jojesodens
AQ pasned AjjeaidAL

‘Bullim pajelnosse
pue Jajawoiuajod 10 ydjims
spow pabewep 10J 394D

‘uonouny
100p 3pow JOo SSoT

An_ ‘||e 18 abueyd apow oz_K

‘S

*uonipuod syl ul

}InsaJ os|e ued Aiaeq ino
UJOM JO J0jeuJdd]je Ajney

v *(una|Ing uone||esul
Jojpeded olped 99S5) [10D
uoniubi ayy Jjo 3sod aanisod
9y3 1e Jojioeded ojped

e ||eisur ‘ND3 ay3 umop
INYS |[IM AQT uey) uajealb
s9X1ds '2d02s0||19s0 Ajljenb
e Uy3m oayd ‘pajdadsns si
SIU3 41 “sids abeyjon ybiy
0] 2Np UMOP INYS 0] WaIsAs
Y31 asned ||Im (pa3dNpuod
1o pajeiped) asiou uoniubi

"A1a13eq poob umouy| e
JO uoiIpuod ay3 buppayd Aq uoiouny Jaraw Jadoid AJlUDA

‘9T ueyl
SS9| pue S1|OA QT ueyl Jaiealb
S| abejjon Aunreq AJlUDA

Y

2dIMm
9)IUM peay |0J3U0d U0 punoJb 1oy 3dayD "aJIM pad Jamo|q

"'SaJIm punodb a3iym
yioq pue ‘pea| uoniubi ‘pes|
J1amod U0 Su0I302UU0D AJLIDA

N

pue aJim U346 dAjeA Ja3eay je Jamod aAlIsod 10y YoayD

'salim bnid asooj| Jo
paudng Joj o3y *bulim NDJ pue NDJ wody Aeme Bulim <

A

10jeulayje Jo uoniubi
J2U319 W04} 92UdId)d93ul SSION

pa31e1D0Sse pue (102 21e20|9Yy ‘sjulod |je 3e punolb poob
24nsug uojeulajje pue 102 uopRiubl uo siojpeded |jeasul

|le uo 3|qissod ing

‘NI U99 Ajea AjjeoidAl)

pajlels si auibus

usaym o sanys ‘Bujuund
j0U S| aUIBUD UBYM SHIOM

'suonRIpuod Aue
J4apun uo uJny J0U |lIMjy
"Appuspiwasul
sunJ 1o ‘uo uJany
jou [[IM WISAS
*(suoistaniK’

S9J0N

suoipy

(‘2uop) apino buijooysajqno.ly

syoayd

uonpuod

JOUlY),

wolduwiAs

904147 REV B 7/16/14, INST 67 CORVETTE EVAP w/ AC PG 24 OF 25







77//7@[

~

EVAPORATOR KIT PACKING LIST EVAP506|ZA;T£R KIT
No. QTY. PART No. DESCRIPTION
1. 1 744010 63-67 VETTE w/ AC EVAP SUB CASE
2. 1 784168 ACC KIT 67 VETTE w/ AC
CHECK BY:
PACKED BY:
DATE:

®

63-67 VETTE w/ AC
EVAP SUB CASE
744010

ACCESSORY KIT NOTE: IMAGES MAY NOT DEPICT ACTUAL PARTS AND QUANTITIES.
\ 784168 REFER TO PACKING LIST FOR ACTUAL PARTS AND QUANTITIES. /

904147 REV B 7/16/14, INST 67 CORVETTE EVAP w/ AC PG 25 OF 25



	Blank Page

